 MODEL C3554-130

|

—




GENERAL OPERATION ;

Know controls and how to stop quickly.
Read, understand, and follow all instiuctions
on the machine before ‘starting.

Oniy: allow responsible adults, who ‘are famlllar with )

lns:ructlons, to operate the machj

.| ‘Wear-safety

'c or traffic when operating near or crossl g road':a :
) care hen ‘mowing aro nd a ﬂxe
Ik ‘it N

mower could suddenly turn overifa wheel is over the edge of a

h,.or if an edge caves in. 3
ow on wet grass. Reduced tractlon could cause

Do nor.try to stablllze the machine by pumng your foot on the
. ground.. . : :




CODE NO

PURCHASE DATE S

T RN g v

SERIAL NO

.DEALER'S NAME AND ADDRESS

_CITY - — STATE

TELEPHONE: i

CONTENTS OF Sj—llPPING CARTON ;‘.I; :

1 - Lawn Tractonwnth 3 'nch Mower Déck

HOW TO MEASURE SCREW SIZE.H







BRACKET GRILLE SUPPORT LH
e MPE BRACKET GRILLE RH
CMF BRKT SUPPORT,FRONT AXLE-SF
NCREW 5/16 18)( 75WDFLLK GR5 Z:

L 995346
. 320466+ eso
3

BOLT :375X 580 HHSH: 5/16-182 v
NUT 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK




3554-130

oty o miien N Sl Do

- 30"L |

SEMBLY

0" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL C

| cHassIs & HOOD AS

REF. SEAT
< CUSTOMER
;' ASSEMBLY VIEW

o ocrr e

P R

do A e

I I REF. -
~ CONSOLE

REF.
“ MAINFRAME >




i
i

B

T mP PLATE SEAT
BOLT, 437X .156 HHSH 5/1618
T 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK

: _NUT 3/8 16 HXCTRLKJAM :
NUT 3/8 16 HEXKEPS '

el ol VN MY R FND S N N IR =




30" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL C3554-130

j DETAIL

'MOWER SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY . -

i




30" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL C3554-1 30

i s e e

i o st e

1 o T key# part#

313426 .. . BRACKET REAR SUPPORT
122083 - SCREW,5/16-18X2.75 HHC
L ““WASHER,FLAT .344X.69X.065
- NUT, 5/16-18:REGHEXCTRLK:
SPACER SLEEVE 344X 1.00X.50
* - BRACKET REAR SUPPORT .-+
" SCREW 5/16-18X2.75 HHC
WASHER FLAT .344X 69X.065
NUT,:5/16:18 REGHEXCTRLK -
' SPACER,SLEEVE ;344X1.00X.500 -
PINHAIR .091-DIAX1.62 LG :
. BRACKET.LIFT BAR_ L
'BOLT, .500X.225 HHSH 5/16:18 f
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK v
BRACKET,LIFT BAR -
SCREW,5/16-18X.75"HHC.
NUT. 5/16-18 HE,GHEXCTRLK R
‘SPRING TENSION. 7,52LG+17LB/IN
-NUT 5716 18 HWDFLCTRLK
- CLEVIS,LIFT CABLE
- NUT,1/4-20-REGSQ
" CABLE CLUTCH

descnpnon -

Qmm&wm—

S © 00

’ABOLT 375x*375 HHSH Co
r';lUT 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK ;

GRIP HAND
CLEWSPT >

: , X1,
PIN,HAIR "001DIAX1.66 LG
BRACKET HEIGHT ADJUST. -

"SCREW,5/16-18% 75: HHGC:,

__ NUT::5/16-18:REGHEXCTRLK
3 QUADRANT,HEIGHT ADJUST

E

Yimb b i N O A PO N S

=2




. cHASSIS &H
R Front Axie
| Support

. [STEERING ASSE

;‘- : ’ﬁEFERTO :
o 00D PG.,"

MBLY

REF. K
CUSTOMER

- STEERING WHEEL
& HARDWARE

- @rerer e

ASSY | . Ref.
PASH

TIRE TREAD
. PAGE ..

/ CHASSIS & HOOD PG .




-'key# part# ' y ‘description

MR FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY SF
56400  AXLE FRONT. . .,
50546 . BEARING FLANGE - " <
310368.  SPINDLERH =5 . = ¢
36625 RINGRETEX
310367 "= SPINDLELH . °
49447 . ARMSTEERING LH-

. 454585 PINSPRING -

~ -302691,

CENPO B OO

DRAG LINK
NUT 3/8 24 REGHEXJAM

LNUT, 3/8- 24 REGHEX
v_-930 STEERING SHAFT -~
“PINION STEERING SHAFT

' RING RETEX é?x 5
ASSEMBL) TIRE &

NN = e e o a

Nomt N = 3 eh NN

BENN RS




30" LAWN ::TRACTQB;MQD EL c3$5j4==1 30

| MOTIONDRIVEASSEMBLY =~

Ref.
‘Main Frame




‘ descrlptlon
o~ TRANBAXLE Po15-5SP SF FER'

x
K]
=3
*

9
& 3
il

LA L O ON O OR OO S

SO WN O

5 E ,
: ROD,»’CONNECTING SHIFT ZINC
PIN, COTTER 125 DIAX1.00LG -
’ ,LL JOINT 3/8 THD SHORT- STUD
4R EXJAM;.

,—k"—f<—~—‘A-'-—A-ﬂ—~#r§‘>.—~—-f:'—ﬂﬂ—*hSN—*A'AvN_-‘ﬁN-&-d.;*ﬁ __a..';‘a‘:g‘.‘asgyx;,.._}_-_{_u




C3554-130

30" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL

1| MOTION DRIVE ASSEMBLY

331

1 (SEE DETAIL :A
“." FOR ASSEMBL:

TO:FRAME -

Ay

\ :

REF. -
. ENGINE PG
 ENGINE

# e e et s g e o i 2 e 4 o

2 REF
“ENGINE PG. -
- ENGINE SHEAVE .

i




. descri}otiéh T

"*BELT GUIDE _
=

-~ WASHER, FLAT' 344X .69X’ 065

. NUT, '6/16-:18 REGHEX




30" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL C3554-130

s

i

|[ENGINE & CONTROL ASSEMBLY

ni g

£ vy b s T

REF. 0 T
.CHASSIS& . -
HOOD PG, T _

DASH™ . .




LEC RER (SEEEENGINE MANUAL)
9947 x1 25 WAHHTAPBLKP
138489 . .6

305367
46708 -

. 54767

173063 .

30854&853

r302967__ _




30" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL C3554-130

4

d

|PRE-PRINTED' DECK =

i

e A4 e




314274

‘SPACER,SLEEVE .344X1.0X5.00.
",BOLT5M618X7SCARR GR2

" WASHER,FLAT .344X.69X.065
.NUT5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK

'”SCREW5H618X100HHC R2

WS.ASSY,TUBE.PIVO
- SUPPORT.RIVOT TUBE#

SCREW,S 16-18X 75 HHC |

“ 314272 -

BRACKET CHUTE MOUNT

BOLT, 5/16-18X1.25 CARR GR2
NUT,5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK
WASHER FLAT .333X.87X.119

NUT,5/16-18. REGHEXCTHLK
MS BRACKET. MOUNTING FRONT
BOLT, 5/16:18 REGHEXCTRLK -

BRACKET,BAR, TOW,FRONT"

ADJUSTING NUT -
NUT.5/16-18 REGHEXE TRLK

SCREW,5.16-18X.75 HHC
NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEXCTRLK
ASSY'LIFT BRKT.




30" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL C3554-130

T T




T L " DECK, 30SD ASSY .
301340° BOLT, 3/8-16X2.50 CARR
39659 - "RETAINER;BELT ' -
45074 -~ PULLEY, IDLER V4L 3.06X .72
25210 ..~ WASHER, FLAT -.392X1.25X.09
39659 ' 'RETAINER.,BELT - . »
21499 ~'NUT, 3/8-16 REGHXCTRLK
310734 © - " HOOK; S, 10 GA. STEEL
©.821147 . . :BELT,V4L54
47816 i '
56180
315314
314975
304424

e e e G X PO G A Sy

ates STAND
F Individual F




- 30" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL C3554-130

e S

ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY




. WIRE HARNESS SF 8—12B&S
54888 i WIRE RETAINER . -
271172. ! NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXKEPS .
PRESS CLIP,1.380LG .2551D
“ASSY, LIGHT WIRE-1/4 TURN
BULB HEADLAMP
i BLACK NYLON 5. 62L

, CABL
me GROUND, 125"
8 HEXKEPS.

CAMNNN N A




30" LAWN TRACTOR:MODEL




key# ‘ partg '—i‘."descrlptlon

; SR NAMEPLATE WESTEHN WHITE :
318197 e T PAD AlHESI\‘/ K e
305602 - FOAM; HOOD 4x15

305603 . PAD, 18 X 8 FOAM HOOD "

320717 ' vDECAL DASH PLAIN EXPORT. -
70648 ) DECAL CORP LOGO LAHS PEHSON ;
3'005_59

=¥ 307832’ :

68900'
68901 ..




30" LAWN TRACTOR MODEL C3554-130 .

ER ASSEMBLY
< T

o

- 315134 PARTS BAG ASSY QTY1.

456378 -

_ se2ssE | L







S

elghts Reat 'mtg; ..

; - Front Weights --Fits 30 &'32"Side Dlscharge...
. 5648 16 . .~ Lawn Sweeper w/dump -Release. o ] . : s i : T

5705-06 7 nuy 2 Two~Stage Snowblower o : §os T EE

I Garden Tractor L|ght Ground Engagmg
*: Dese ptlon

Bagger .- Fits’ 36" 38", "39" & 45" Slde Dlsoharge
,-Bagger Elts 40", 42", 43" & 46" Side Dlscharge

: Wheel Welghts Front1 pr. wimtg: hdw. - Fits 15" tifes
Wheel Welghts Rear -1 pr. ‘w/mtg. hdw. - Flts 18“ & 20 nres

. Adaptor’ (sleeve hlfeh) for use w/23 tlres E
. Tire Chains.- 20" x 10" , )
- TrevChalns 23" X 9 50'

& discangle’




